
 

 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Thursday 11 January 2024 
14:00 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

3 January 2024 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of meeting held on 13 December 2023 (Pages 3 - 12) 
    
4.  Update on the Preparation of the Staffordshire 

Local Transport Plan 
(Pages 13 - 38) 

    
5.  Lighting for Staffordshire Update and Energy 

Framework Proposal 
(Pages 39 - 138) 

    
6.  Work Programme (Pages 139 - 158) 
    
7.  Date of Next Meeting - Friday 2 February 2024 

at 10.00 am, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

    
8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

indicated below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
Nil. 

   
 
 

Membership 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements (Chair) 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 
Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Bernard Williams 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 



 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 13 December 2023 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Graham Hutton 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 

Also in attendance: Anthony Hodge, Jonathan Lindop, Tim Moss, 
Jonathan Price, Simon Tagg and Philip White 
 
Apologies: Hannah Gallimore, Philippa Haden, Philip Hudson, David Smith, 
Samantha Thompson and Bernard Williams 
 
Part One 
 
39. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
40. Minutes of meeting held on 22 November 2023 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
41. Natural Environment Strategy 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change regarding the production 
of a draft Natural Environment Strategy for the County (schedule 1 to the 
signed minutes). The Strategy was to be considered by Cabinet at their 
meeting on 17 January 2024 and therefore the Cabinet Member had 
requested pre-
[...]
evelling-up Fund for the re-development of the 
Stafford Railway Station area; (iv) development of the Chatterley Valley 
West scheme to unlock a 43-hectare employment site which aimed to 
generate approximately 1,700 new jobs. 
 
Priority (v): Strategic Corridors 
 

Page 7



 

Ambition: “By 2030, we will ensure we do not miss substantial 
opportunities afforded by our location in the centre of the Country 
by developing our key strategic A50/A500 and A38 corridors, 
including securing increased investment in innovation activities”.    
       
(i) Co-ordinated lobbying by senior politicians for further investment along 
the A50/A500 corridor following the announcement of the Network North 
Plan and; (ii) work on a publicity campaign to raise awareness of the 
opportunities presented by the A50/A500 with Central Government. 
 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the progress made in realising the Strategy to date, 
asking questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as 
necessary, including:- (i) the areas of greatest deprivation in the County 
and how they could assist in delivering the Strategy particularly in those 
neighbourhoods; (ii) the correlation between take-up of courses offered by 
the Staffordshire Community Learning Service eg Multiply and areas of 
high deprivation; (iii) the need to ensure a greater availability of 
affordable premises for small businesses; (iv) the opportunities for 
promoting life-long learning and further education to residents through 
the SCLS and; (v) how the County Council were supporting the 
development of new vehicle technologies eg hydrogen combustion, some 
of which were being pioneered in the County. 
 
In response to (i) above, the Cabinet Member undertook to supply them 
with further information on the areas of high deprivation in the County.   
 
In conclusion, the Committee welcomed the significant progress which had 
been made in the delivery of
[...]
ith a 
reduction in the number of young people not in education, employment 
or training when compared to the county’s ‘nearest neighbours’. 
 

Maintain current condition of the highway network 
 

16. Maintaining the condition of the highway network has been challenging 
since 2011 due to reduced Government funding, rising costs and 
increased road usage.  
 

17. In March 2023, the Council announced that it was to invest an extra 
£30m into highway improvements and maintenance during 2024/25 and 
2025/26. This is in addition to the £50m annual spend on highway 
maintenance activities. 

 
18. With the recent announcement regarding funding for highway 

maintenance as part of Network North (see para.45), the Council is 
cautiously optimistic about the impact all these funding streams will have 
on the condition of the highway network.  

 
Increase bus patronage levels 
 

19. Following national trends, bus patronage has declined significantly during 
the LTP3 period. In 2009/10, levels stood at 22 million passenger 
journeys and in 2018/19 this dropped to 15.9 million. Although this 

Page 16



 

 

decline was occurring prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, it was severely 
exacerbated by the pandemic, which saw patronage levels decline to 9.1 
million in 2021/22.  
 

20. There are some bus services that have seen growth, including in 
Tamworth and between South Staffordshire and the West Midlands 
Conurbation. There has also been continued investment to make bus 
travel more attractive, including investment in bus stops, real-time 
passenger information (in the main urban areas) and interchange 
facilities such as at Stafford’s bus terminus. 

 
Improve access to town centres 
 

21. The Council has invested into several town centre regeneration schemes, 
including in Lichfield and Burton. In Newcastle Town Centre, using a 
combination of public and developer funding, the Council enhanced the 
Centre’s public realm and options to access the Town Centre via public 
transport, walking and cycling.  
 

Reduce cost of travel for the young, elderly and those with 
disabilities 
 

22. Schemes that have sought to reduce the cost of travel for young, elderly 
and those with disabilities, included the concessionary fare scheme for 
people over 66 years, the concessionary fare scheme for disabled people, 
Staffordshire Young Persons’ Travel Card, and the Wheels 2 Work 
Scheme. Some schemes no longer exist due to a range of reasons 
including budget availability and changes in the market introducing more 
competitive fare structures.  
 

Reduce the number of road casualties 
 

23. Reducing road casualties remains a priority for the Council and 
Staffordshire continues to perform well. Countywide programmes such 
as Safer Routes to School and Bikeability focus on children – one of the 
county’s main vulnerable road user groups. It is estimated that around 
120,000 pupils have received Bikeability training since 2010 - Level 1 
playground-based training, Level 2 road training and Level 3 advanced 
road training. 
 

24. Clusters of accidents have been addressed through local safety scheme 
measures such as anti-skid surfacing, average speed cameras, junction 
modifications, traffic calming, speed limit reviews, gateways, signing and 
improved road markings. For example, the A515/B5234 Mitre Crossroads 
in East Staffordshire was identified as a road casualty cluster site. The 
Council realigned the junction, installed a splitter island, laid new road 

Page 17



 

 

markings, extended the 50mph speed limit, added gateway features, and 
installed advanced warning signs to complement existing vehicle 
activated signs. 

 
Reduce road transport CO2 emissions 
 

25. CO2 emissions from road transport on the local road network is estimated 
to have fallen from 1659.8 kilo tonnes in 2008 to 1173.7 kilo tonnes in 
2020. This is mainly due to the advances in vehicle and fuel technology 
made over this time. This advancement is also evidenced by the number 
of Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in the county. During the 
period of LTP3, 6 AQMAs have been revoked. Whilst 11 remain, many of 
those on the local road network are showing improved air quality. 
 

26. Other funding opportunities have existed during LTP3, which have aimed 
to increase levels of walking and cycling in urban areas and thereby 
reduce overall levels of CO2 emissions as well as localised poor air quality. 
Recently, the Council secured Levelling Up Funding, which will kick start 
the introduction of electric buses in the county, initially starting in Burton, 
Cannock and Stafford. 
 

Maintain levels of recreational cycling 
 

27. Sustainable and active travel is an increasing priority for the Council and 
Government who have made significant levels of funding available to 
facilitate this. Investment has been made to improve sections of the 
National Cycle Network, including routes linking to Stafford and 
Newcastle, as well as cycle connections serving Uttoxeter, Burton and 
the Staffordshire Moorlands. 
 

28. A scheme which involved significant investment via the National Park 
Cycle Fund and encourages both commuter and recreational cycling was 
the Pedal Peak Phase 2 – The Staffordshire Moorlands Link. This was a 
multi-authority project, which delivered cycling improvements 
comprising,  14km of new off-road cycle track, along the Caldon Canal 
towpath, and 22km of new on road improvements, signing the section 
from Leek to the Tittesworth Reservoir and from Cheddleton to the 
Manifold Track at Waterhouses.  

 
 

Page 18



 

 

 
Figure 1: Local Transport Plan Timeline 

 

P
age 19



 

 

Evidence Base for the LTP 
 

29. A strong evidence base is key to enabling policy development and 
scheme prioritisation, as well as supporting the assessment of carbon 
impacts. It is important that the evidence base is multi-modal and 
therefore the emerging LTP will use:  

 
a. Traffic flow data on key routes within Staffo
[...]
assets replaced is due to the mechanism used for the value of an asset. 
Each type of asset scores points between 1 and 4 and depending upon 
the type of asset renewed will generate a specific points claim. We are 
limited to a maximum permissible points claim per Block Period due to 
the payment mechanism contained within the contract. We believe that 
our approach when assessing which assets require renewal provides the 
most cost-effective solution to maximise the benefits of the PFI contract. 

 
17. Within Annual Apparatus Renewal Programme (AARP) Block 3 

(01/04/2018 to 31/03/2023), the service provider encountered 
challenges in meeting the targeted asset renewal figures, primarily 
attributable to the impact of COVID-19, staff attrition, and illnesses. 
However, they successfully addressed these issues and subsequently 
realigned themselves to meet the established targets. 

 
General Maintenance 

 
18. The PFI contract provides a consistency of funding which sustains asset 

condition at a manageable level. The benefits of this continuous 
investment with respect to general maintenance operations are 
significant and we consistently achieve the following outcomes from the 
contract:  

 
a. When compared to the contract commencement year, the number of 

reported faults has reduced by almost 50%, with emergency fault 
reports down by the same value. 

b. The number of lights lit at any point in time remains consistently high 
at over 99.3% against a performance target of 98%. 

c. A customer satisfaction rating of over 98% has been consistently 
achieved since the completion of the first Block period of investment 
Initial Apparatus Renewal Programme (IARP) in May 2008. 

 
Additional Achievements 
 

19. Following the credit crunch in 2008/2009, high value contracts, such as 
the street lighting PFI contract were re-assessed for their value, and to 
ascertain if costs could be reduced. To assist with this evaluation, Ernst 
& Young were commissioned to independently review several of the 
council’s high value contracts. Just prior to this commission, officers 
entered into negotiations with the PFI contractor with a view to achieving 
increased value against the requirements of the contract. Ernst & Young 
confirmed the officers’ approach and outcomes from the negotiation 

Page 43



 

 

process to achieve maximum results on behalf of the council.  A contract 
modernisation exercise was completed in December 2012.  

 
20. The total cumulative savings against each of the relevant headings 

applied from January 2013 to the end of September 2023 are 
summarised as follows: 

 
a. Modernisation of service specification                               £2,793,323.12 
b. Insurance Savings                                                                            £650,247 
c. Asset Renewal High Efficiency Lanterns           3,321,672 kWh/annum* 
d. Asset Renewal Dimming                                      768,115 kWh/annum* 
e. Retro Fit Dimming                         3,829,314 kWh/annum 

     
(*For reference items c and d are subject to an agreed gain share mechanism.) 

 
21. Converting the energy savings per annum to a fiscal value generated 

savings of £2.2 million over the period April 2013 to September 2023. 
The total savings to the end of September 2023 due to contract 
modernisation is £5.6 million. 

 
LED Investment Programme 

 
22. As part of the contract modernisation, the core specification was 

amended so the authority could benefit from the advancements in the 
LED street lighting market. Since January 2013 the price of LED street 
lights has gradually declined and they are now the standard product to 
be procured for illuminating the highway. In August 2020 we had over 
17,000 energy saving LED luminaires installed across the highway 
network. This was great news; however, with ever increasing energy 
prices and a more than acceptable payback period against investments, 
the development of an LED
[...]
to town centres
	Reduce cost of travel for the young, elderly and those with disabilities
	Reduce the number of road casualties
	Reduce road transport CO2 emissions
	Maintain levels of recreational cycling
	Evidence Base for the LTP
	Progress on developing LTP4
	Guiding Principle 1 - Provide a transport system that promotes high quality, prosperous places and puts people first
	Guiding Principle 2 - Reduce dependency on petrol and diesel vehicles
	Network North
	LTP4 Five Year Implementation Plan
	Governance Arrangements
	Link to other Overview and Scrutiny Activity
	Community Impact Assessment

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	CIA for Update on the Preparation of the Staffordshire Local Transport Plan

	5 Lighting for Staffordshire Update and Energy Framework Proposal
	�Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 11 January 2024
	Lighting for Staffordshire Update and Energy Framework Proposal
	Recommendations
	Local Member Interest:
	Report of Councillor David Williams, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

	Summary
	What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do and why?

	Report
	PART 1: LIGHTING FOR STAFFORDSHIRE CONTRACT UPDATE
	Background – PFI Contract Summary
	Reasons, Challenges and Aims
	Governance Arrangements
	Progress / Performance Summary
	Asset Renewal
	General Maintenance
	Additional Achievements
	LED Investment Programme
	PART 2: Energy framework procurement proposal
	Legal implications
	Resource and value for money implications
	Climate change implications
	Links to Strategic Plan
	Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity
	N/A
	Community Impact
	N/A

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 – Staffordshire Street Lighting PFI 7-year Health check
	Appendix 2 – Service providers Progress Report 245 September 2023
	1. Service Providers Progress Report 245 - September 2023
	HIGHWAY LIGHTING
	STAFFORDSHIRE PFI
	No.245 Period Ending 30th September 2023

	2. Appendix Septemb

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 11 January 2024 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Bernard Williams 
 

Also in attendance: Jonathan Lindop 
 
Apologies: Darryl Eyers, Graham Hutton and Peter Kruskonjic 
 
Part One 
 
46. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
47. Minutes of meeting held on 13 December 2023 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
48. Update on the Preparation of the Staffordshire Local Transport Plan 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport updating them on the progress made in the preparation of 
a new Staffordshire Local Transport Plan (LTP4) (schedule 1 to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The County Council were required to produce a Local Transport Plan under 
the Transport Act 2008 setting out the transport goals and objectives for 
their area with a view to maintaining and improving transportation for 
residents for the period until 2025. 
 
At their meeting on 22 March 2023, the Committee learned of new draft 
Guidance for LTPs which had been published by Central Government. 
Whilst final Statutory Guidance was still awaited, recent announcements 
(eg cancellation of HS2 Phase 2 and delay in the ban of new petrol- and 
diesel-powered vehicles), indicated a shift in national transport policy. 
However, work was continuing on the preparation of a new Plan owing to 
its importance for the Authority’s Highway Maintenance and Integrated 



 

Block allocations, bids for external funding (eg Network North grants) and 
the need to give clarity to their approach to managing and maintaining the 
existing Highway network etc. 
 
Members learned that an important aspect of producing LTP4 was an 
evaluation of the success of the policies included in the previous LTP3. 
Therefore, they noted the following objectives contained in this Plan 
together with the Cabinet Members’ assessment of the extent to which 
each objective had been met over the Plan period:- 
 
(i) Improve Journey Time Reliability 
 
Data from the Department for Transport indicated that there had been an 
overall increase in vehicle miles travelled from 5.63 billion in 2011 to 5.87 
in 2022. Whilst various Highway Improvement schemes had sought to 
facilitate the expeditious movement of traffic data from the National 
Highway and Transport Satisfaction Survey indicated an 8% fall in the 
level of satisfaction in addressing congestion. 
 
(ii) Improve Access to Employment 
 
Improving access to existing and new employment sites in the County had 
been a primary for the Council. Although, employment levels were not 
directly linked to improvements in transportation, they had increased 
during the Plan period. In addition, the number of young people Not in 
Education, Employment or Training had seen significant reductions when 
compared to neighbouring Authorities. 
 
(iii) Maintain Current Condition of the Highway Network  
 
Maintaining the condition of the Highway network had been particularly 
challenging since 2011 owing to a reduction in funding by Central 
Government, increasing costs and higher volume of traffic. However, in 
March 2023 the County Council an extra £30m investment in Highway 
works during 2024/25 and 2025/26 in addition to their existing £50m 
annual spend on Highway maintenance. 
 
(iv)  Increase Bus Patronage Levels 
 
Bus patronage had shown a significant overall decline during LTP3’s plan 
period. There had been 22 million passenger journeys in 2009/10 whereas 
there had only been 5.9 million journeys in 2018/19. This trend had been 
exacerbated by the Covid-19 pandemic which saw 9.1 million during 
2021/22. However, certain routes in Tamworth and between South 
Staffordshire and the West Midlands conurbation had seen growth. In 
addition, there had been continued investment in bus transport 
infrastructure eg bus stops and passenger information displays during this 



 

time. 
 
(v) Improve Access to Town Centres 
 
The County Council had invested in several regeneration schemes 
including in Lichfield and Burton-on-Trent. Also, the Authority had worked 
to enhance Newcastle-under-Lyme town centre (and access to it) using a 
combination of public and developer funding. 
 
(vi) Reduce Cost of Travel for the Young, Elderly and those with 
Disabilities 
 
Schemes promoted by the County Council that have sought to reduce the 
cost of travel for young, elderly and those with disabilities, included the 
Concessionary Fare Scheme for people over 66 years, the Concessionary 
Fare Scheme for Disabled People, Staffordshire Young Persons’ Travel 
Card, and the Wheels 2 Work Scheme.  
 
(v) Reduce the Number of Road Casualties 
 
Staffordshire continued to perform well in reducing the number of Road 
casualties in the County, year on year.  Countywide programmes such as 
Safer Routes to School and Bikeability focused on children – one of the 
county’s main vulnerable road user groups. It was estimated that 
approximately 120,000 pupils had received Bikeability training since 2010. 
In addition, clusters of accidents had been addressed through local safety 
measures such as anti-skid surfacing, average speed cameras, junction 
modifications, traffic calming, speed limit reviews, gateways, signing and 
improved road markings. 
 
(vi) Reduce Road Transport Co2 Emmisions 
 
CO2 emissions from road transport on the local road network was 
estimated to have fallen from 1659.8 kilo tonnes in 2008 to 1173.7 kilo 
tonnes in 2020. This was mainly due to advances in vehicle and fuel 
technology but was also evidenced by a reduction in the number of Air 
Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in the County from 17 to 6. 
 
(vii) Maintain Levels of Recreational Cycling 
 
Sustainable and active travel was an increasing priority for the County 
Council and Central Government and significant levels of funding had been 
made available to achieve LTP3’s objective. Investment had been made to 
improve sections of the National Cycle Network, including routes linking to 
Stafford and Newcastle-under Lyme, as well as cycle connections serving 
Uttoxeter, Burton-on-Trent and Staffordshire Moorlands. 
 



 

In addition, they also learned of:- (i) the  proposed evidence base for 
LTP4; (ii) the two Guiding Principles for preparation of the Plan which had 
so far emerged (‘Provide a Transport System that Promotes High Quality, 
Prosperous Places and Puts People First” and “Reduce Dependency on 
Petrol and Diesel Vehicles); (iii) funding opportunities arising from Central 
Government’s Network North initiative following the cancellation of HS2 
Phase 2; (iv) a one-day event planned for March 2024 to provide officers 
with an opportunity to identify and discuss ideas for short-term deliverable 
schemes within a five-year implementation plan together with their 
medium and long term ideas for delivery of the LTP4’s Vision and; (v) 
proposed governance arrangements including the establishment of an 
Internal Working Group, External Sounding Board and Project Board. 
 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to performance against LTP3’s various Objectives 
together with the progress made in preparing LTP4, asking questions, 
seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary, including:- 
(i) measures aimed at seeking residents views on the draft document; (ii) 
how LTP4 would dovetail with other County Council key policy documents 
eg Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy; (iii) the need for robust cross 
boarder consultation arrangements with other Local Authorities; (iv) the 
role of taxis in providing access to public transport where bus services 
were either absent or infrequent; (v) the unique needs of Staffordshire’s 
rural areas; (vi) co-ordination with District/Borough and Parish Councils; 
(vii) the role of the ‘Lichfield South’ Development in improving access to 
existing and new employment sites and its inclusion into LTP4’s evidence 
base; (viii) the role of local Members in promoting alternative methods of 
transport eg cycling and the need to include relevant data on the use of 
cycleways into LTP4’s evidence base and; (iv) the need for innovative 
solutions and a renewed partnership approach to maintain the reductions 
in road accident casualty statistics which had been achieved. 
 
In conclusion, Members welcomed the significant progress which had been 
made towards achieving many of LTP3’s objectives. However, they were 
disappointed to hear that bus patronage levels had also declined in the 
County, in line with national trends. They spoke of the need for greater 
clarity from Central Government regarding national policy and looked 
forward to the publication of statutory guidance. However, they supported 
the assumptions which had been made by the Cabinet Member in the 
interim, having regard to the importance of LTP4 to the Authority’s 
Highway Maintenance and Integrated Transport Block funding allocations. 
 
They were also reassured that the proposed evidence base for preparation 
of LTP4 was comprehensive. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 



 

(b) That the significant progress which had been made in achieving many 
of LTP3’s objectives be welcomed. 
 
(c) That the early progress which had been made in the preparation of 
LTP4 be welcomed.   
 
(b) That further scrutiny be given to LTP4’s progress, particularly having 
regard to the absence of Statutory Guidance, at the appropriate time, as 
necessary. 

 
49. Lighting for Staffordshire Update and Energy Framework Proposal 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport outlining:- (i) the operational performance of the long-term 
Lighting for Staffordshire Private Finance Initiative  contract and; (ii) the 
proposed procurement of a contract for the supply of electricity for road 
lighting, for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2028 (schedule 2 to the 
signed minutes). 
 
Members heard that Lighting for Staffordshire (LfS) Limited had 
commenced delivery of the street lighting PFI contract on 19 May 2003 for 
the period of 25 years. The value of the contract was £250 million for 
which the County Council received a Revenue Support Grant of £1.54 
million per annum. 
 
Unlike many other PFI street lighting contracts, The Staffordshire contract 
included a continuous programme of asset renewal in order to safeguard 
against the need for a large-scale renewal over a relatively short time 
period. This approach also enabled the network  to benefit from 
continuous technological improvements might occur over the duration of 
the contract. 
 
Since 2003, the quantity of street lighting assets on Staffordshire 
Highways had risen from 99,343 to 108,224 (as of September 2023) 
which represented a growth of 8.9%. During this time, performance 
against the Asset Renewal Programme set out in the contract was as 
follows:- 
 

Block Period Target Asset 
Renewal No. 

Actual Asset 
Renewal No. 

2003-2008 27,059 25,503 
2008-2013 11,590 12,188 
2013-2018 9,370 10,616 
2018-2023 9,170 10,215 
2023-2025 7,700 1,455 
Total 64,889 55467 

 



 

However, they heard that the agreed mechanism used to value each asset 
had resulted in some discrepancies arising between the Target Asset 
Renewal and Actual Asset Renewal figures in each of the five-year blocks 
shown above. Notwithstanding these discrepancies, the Cabinet Member 
was confident that the Programme and its approach to renewal ensured 
that assets with a longer than expected life cycle were not replaced earlier 
than was necessary and provided the most cost-effective solution. 
 
With regard to general maintenance of street lighting assets:- (i) the 
number of reported faults and emergency faults had reduced by almost 
50% when compared to 2003; (ii) the number of lights lit remained 
consistently high at over 99.3% against a performance target of 98% and 
(iii) a customer satisfaction rating of over 98% had been consistently 
achieved since completion of the first five-year Block in May 2008. 
 
In addition, following the ‘Credit Crunch’ in 2008/09, the contract had 
been independently re-assessed for value for money and to ascertain if 
costs could be reduced. This had been undertaken by Ernst & Young who 
confirmed the Authority’s approach to negotiating improvements  with the 
contractor had been correct.  The total cumulative savings against each of 
the relevant headings applied from January 2013 to the end of September 
2023 were as follows:- 
 

Heading Amount 
Modernisation of Service Specification  £2,793,323.12 
Insurance £650,247 
Asset Renewal High Efficiency Lanterns 3,321,672 kWh/annum 
Asset Renewal Dimming 768,115 kWh/annum 
Retro Fit Dimming 3,829,314 kWh/annum 

    
Converting the above-mentioned energy savings to a monetary value 
indicated savings of approximately £2.2m were achieved over the ten-
year period April 2013 to September 2023. Furthermore, total savings at 
the end of September 2023 arising from contract modernisation were 
approximately £5.6m. 
 
With regard to procurement of a new contract for the supply of electricity 
for road lighting, the Cabinet Member explained that he proposed to use 
the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) energy framework and their 
Flexible Purchasing Model to gain best value for the Authority.  The annual 
value of electricity for the Council’s Street Lighting and Intelligent 
Transport Syetms was estimated to be £6.9m per annum.  
 
NOTE BY CLERK: Since consideration of the report, the Cabinet Member 
has clarified that the annual value of electricity usage is estimated to be 
£7.3m and not £6.9m as originally stated. 
 



 

In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to performance of the PFI Lighting contract and Cabinet 
Members’s proposals for procuring a new energy supply contract, asking 
questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary, 
including:- (i) the possibility of making additional savings by utilising 
existing columns for upgraded lanterns rather than replacing them with 
new, as a matter of course; (ii) the efficacy of either extinguishing or 
dimming lanterns during certain hours; (iii) technical issues regarding the 
brightness and direction of lanterns particularly within certain residential 
locations; (iv) the need to manage risks associated with the ending of the 
existing PFI contract, effectively and; (v) the anticipated date for 
completion of the Light Emitting Diode (LED) upgrade programme. 
 
In conclusion, Members welcomed the significant savings which had been 
achieved to date in the PFI contract together with the excellent 
performance of the service since 2003. They went on to give their support 
to the Cabinet Member’s proposed approach to procuring a new contract 
for the supply of electricity and paid tribute to him and his operational 
team for their valuable work in providing an effective and efficient 
essential service to the people of Staffordshire. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the excellent performance of the current Private Finance Initiative 
contract arrangements for street lighting in Staffordshire be welcomed. 
 
(c)  That the Cabinet Members’ proposed approach to procuring a new 
contract for the supply of electricity for street lighting and Intelligent 
Transport Systems in Staffordshire for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 
2028 be supported. 
 
(d) That the progress made in implementing new arrangements for street 
lighting in the County from 1 April 2028 be monitored closely and a 
further report be brought to the Committee for scrutiny at the appropriate 
time. 

 
50. Work Programme 

 
The Chairman reported that, with advice from the Director of Economy 
Infrastructure and Skills, the following items had been provisionally 
prioritised for consideration at their March 2024 meeting:- 
 

• HS2 Sixth Monthly Update – Impact on and Opportunities for 
Staffordshire; 

 
• Cultural Strategy; 
 



 

• Household Waste Recycling Centres – Update. 
 

The remaining items ie:- (i) Country Parks Strategy; (ii) Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan; (iii) Review of Job and Careers Brokerage 
Service Performance and; (iv) Employment and Skills Strategy – Progress 
Update, should be considered at an alternative future meeting to be 
determined.   
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above-mentioned changes, the Work 
Programme (schedule 3 to the signed minutes) be approved. 

 
51. Date of Next Meeting - Friday 2 February 2024 at 10.00 am, County 

Buildings, Stafford 
 

RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


